WHEREAS, the City receives State roadway assistance (Road “C”) funds together
with additional funding from the State of Utah, which funds are to be used by the City for
public roadway pavement maintenance and repair; and,

WHEREAS, Holbrook has submitted a cost proposal of One Hundred Eighteen
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-eight dollars ($118,668) for asphalt maintenance utilizing the
HA5 High Density Mineral Bond treatment (see the cost proposal and scope of work
attached with Exhibit A); and,

WHEREAS, the City Administration requests an additional appropriation of about
5% in the amount of Six Thousand dollars ($6,000) as contingency for change orders for

[...]

changed conditions which may arise during the Project, as reviewed and approved by the
Mayor:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOOELE CITY COUNCIL that the
agreement attached as Exhibit A with Holbrook Asphalt LLC is hereby approved, in the
amount of One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-eight dollars ($118,668),
for the contracted scope of work, with an additional Six Thousand dollars ($6,000)
contingency, which may be used for changed conditions as reviewed and approved by the
Mayor.

This Resolution shall become effective upon passage, without further publication,